•	 Governance Statement – Introduction of a Governance Statement to incorporate and replace the

current Statement on Internal Control (see page 43).
•	 Sustainability Reporting – Requirement to include sustainability report within Annual Reports and

Accounts from 2011-12 (see pages 40 and 41).

1.3 Prior Period Adjustments
Material adjustments applicable to prior periods arising from either changes in accounting policy,
correction of material errors, or the value of trunked/detrunked roads are accounted for as prior year
adjustments. Opening balances are adjusted for the cumulative effect of the prior year adjustment and
comparative figures for the preceding period are restated.
During the year the A3 Hindhead tunnel was opened to traffic, the structure was designated as a Special
Structure for valuation purpose and valued at actual cost rather than standard cost. This approach
resulted in £211,049,000 write back for prior periods.

 Financial Statements: SECTION 10

Highways Agency Annual Report and Accounts 2011-12Highways Agency Annual Report and Accounts 2011-12

As at 31 March 2010	 Note	 As previously stated	 Adjustment	 As restated
					   £000	 £000	 £000
Change in accounting treatment of
Assets under Construction 	 7 	 710,963  	 177,009  	 887,972

					   710,963  	 177,009  	 887,972

General Fund   	 SOCE 	 38,858,408  	 177,009  	 39,035,417

As at 31 March 2011
Change in accounting treatment of
Assets under Construction 	 7 	 1,120,578  	 34,040  	 1,154,618

   				   1,120,578  	 34,040  	 1,154,618

General Fund   	 SOCE 	 39,722,005  	 211,049  	 39,933,054

1.4 Non-Current Assets: Property, Plant and Equipment
Property, plant and equipment is sub-categorised into:
i) Network infrastructure assets - these relate to the motorways and all-purpose trunk roads (APTRs)
in England, which form a single integrated network. The network infrastructure consists of carriageways,
including earthworks, tunnelling and road pavements, roadside communications, bridges and other
structures, and land and buildings within the highway’s perimeter.
ii) Non-network assets - these include land and buildings outside the highway’s perimeter, non
operational buildings, plant and equipment and information technology. All residential properties owned